
 

 

 

Clarification No 5 

 

Related to Call for Proposals GSA/GRANT/EGNOS/03/2014 “Call For Proposals for the Acceleration 

of EGNOS adoption in the field of civil aviation” 

 

 

1. Question: I would like to ask you for information about financing of project in subject. Is it 

possible to use money which will be obtained during the project to financing of next costs? 

Answers: We understand the question refers to the possibility to cover with the GSA 

contribution costs not incurred during the duration of the action, this is not possible. 

In fact, one of the eligibility criteria of costs is that they are actual and that they are incurred 

during the duration of the action, as indicated in the grant agreement, with the exception of 

costs relating to the request for payment of the balance (ref. Section 5.2 of the Call text). 

Furthermore, the costs have to be necessary for the implementation of the action, in 

accordance with the description of the action, attached to the grant agreement. 

2. Question: [name of company] is a flight training center. [name of company] operates Full 

Flight Simulators (FSTD): ATR 42-300/42-500/72-200 and CRJ 700/1000. 

Would you please clarify the following questions? 

a.) Is the scope of the grant cover FSTD of a flight training center (In area of activities: G-

Development of enablers and other EGNOS based operations)? 

b.) For one of our simulator this represents [name of company] upgrade FMS 4.1 to 4.2 

installation (which include CPDLC functionality) 

In light of these factors, this call is it applicable for [name of company]? 

Answer:  Yes, upgrade of a full flight simulator to LPV capabilities falls in the scope of area of 

activity D. and G.  

 

3. Question:  Could please provide clarifications with regard to the questions below: 

 

a.) Is a consortium led by an Aviation R&D institute (=coordinator) in which an ANSP is a 

partner eligible for Area A activities? The coordinator would be responsible for project 

management as well e.g. safety assessment and validation activities. The ANSP would be 

responsible for e.g. IFP design and AIS publication. Airports are represented through 

involvement of the ANSP whom are providing ATS at the airports under consideration. 

                 

b.) In case (in addition to an ANSP being a partner in the project) airport operators are also 

partner in the project; does this increase the scoring of the award criteria? 

 

  

Answer to a.:  The applicant shall prove to have a valid representation or demonstrate that 

they can represent the Aerodromes/heliports/helipads as provided in section 6.1 of the Call 

for Proposals. According to eligibility criteria: “for areas A and B they are submitted by at 

least one entity representing Air Navigation Service Providers (ANSPs) or 



 

Aerodromes/heliports/helipads” – which would be fulfilled under the scenario for question 3 

part a.. 

 

Answer to b.:  Please refer to Answer 7 provided in Clarification No. 1. 

 

4. Question:  

 

a.) Is it accepted that a beneficiary could subcontract a Legal Entity linked to another 

partner of the same consortium, for implementing part of the action? 

 

b.) Can a private limited company appear as a coordinator of a consortium, representing 

several operators or airports? 

 

Answer to a.): Please refer to Answer 16 provided in Clarification No. 1. 

Answer to b.):  Please refer to Answer provided for question 3.b. 

5. Question: Would you be so kind as to confirm where can be download the ’Guide for 

submission’ referred to in A1-A5 FORM? 

 

Answer: The reference for the ‘Guide for submission’ remained there erroneously. For 

preparation and submission of the proposal please follow the requirements and guidance 

clearly laid down in the Call for Proposals, in particular, but not limited to sections 10 and 11 

on preparation and submission of proposals. 


